

No. 23-715

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE CHRIST MEDICAL CENTER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Melissa Arbus Sherry
Eric J. Konopka
Jordan R. Goldberg
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Methodist Hospitals —
Northlake Campus*

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Daniel F. Miller
Sara J. MacCarthy
Heather D. Mogden
HALL, RENDER, KILLIAN,
HEATH & LYMAN PC
330 E. Kilbourn Ave.
Suite 1250
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 721-0463
dmiller@hallrender.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	xi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. “Entitled to SSI Benefits” Means Qualifying for the SSI Program.....	18
A. In the DSH Provision, “Entitled to Benefits” Means Eligible for the Benefits Program	19
B. A Person Qualifies for the SSI Program Based on an Initial Application and Until Termination	24
C. A Program-Eligibility Reading Furthers the Purpose of the DSH Adjustment	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Alternative Interpretations Offered by the Government Do Not Hold Up.....	30
A. CMS’s “Actual Receipt” Rule Is Indefensible, and the Government Does Not Defend It.....	30
B. The Government’s “Payment Due” Rule Fares No Better	33
C. The “Actual Receipt” and “Payment Due” Rules Both Fail to Capture the DSH- Relevant Population and Are Unworkable....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

ADDENDUM

42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(a), (c)(1), (j)(1), (k)(4)-(5)	1a
42 U.S.C. § 1381a.....	4a
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)-(e)	5a
42 U.S.C. § 1382d.....	23a
42 U.S.C. § 1382e(a)-(b)	26a
42 U.S.C. § 1382h.....	28a
42 U.S.C. § 1383(e)(1)(A)-(B), (j).....	33a
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i), (v)-(vi)	41a
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 301, 86 Stat. 1329, 1465.....	44a
20 C.F.R. § 416.1320(a)-(b)	45a
20 C.F.R. § 416.1335	47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	31
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022).....	2-5, 12, 13, 15, 18-22, 25, 27-30, 41, 44-46, 48-49
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	19
<i>Cabell Huntington Hospital, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996).....	2, 12, 21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984), <i>overruled by Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	14
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	19
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000).....	22
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	23
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995).....	22
<i>Northeast Hospital Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center v. Berra,</i> 82 F.4th 1252 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	11, 47
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson,</i> 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	5
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center,</i> 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell,</i> 574 U.S. 293 (2015).....	19, 21
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.,</i> 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(1)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 422	35
42 U.S.C. § 426(a).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 426(b).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 426(c)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(a)	11, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(b)(2)	36
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(b)(4)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(c)(1)	12, 36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(j)(1)	37
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(j)(1)(B)	37
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(k)	39
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(k)(4)	37
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(k)(5)	39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1381a	5, 6, 7, 22, 24, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1381a (1970 Supp. II)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1382	24
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)	6, 7, 24, 29, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)(1)(A)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)(2)(A)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)(3)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1382(b)	6, 7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1382(b)(1)	38, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1382(c)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1382(c)(1)	7, 8, 9, 29, 46
42 U.S.C. § 1382(c)(2)	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1382(c)(3)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1382(c)(7).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1382(e)(1)(A)	8, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1382(e)(1)(B)	9, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1382(f)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1382(f)(2)(A)	39
42 U.S.C. § 1382a(a)(2)(A)	7, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1382b(c)	39
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(H)(ii)(I).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1382d.....	6, 10, 11, 23, 34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1382d (1970 Supp. II)	35
42 U.S.C. § 1382d (1982 Supp. IV)	35
42 U.S.C. § 1382d(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1382d(d)	12, 31, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1382d(e).....	12, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1382d(e)(1)(B)	37
42 U.S.C. § 1382d(e)(2)	12, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1382e	10, 11, 23, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1382h.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1382h(a)	10, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1382h(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1382h(b)	6, 10, 11, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1382h(b)(1)	35
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(B)(viii).....	10, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(6)	10, 12, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1383(b)(1)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1383(e)(1)(A)	6, 8, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1383(e)(1)(B)(ii)(I)	8, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1383(e)(1)(B)(ii)(II).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1383(e)(1)(B)(ii)(II)(bb)	8, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1383(e)(1)(B)(iii)(I)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1383(e)(7)(C)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1383(j).....	8, 37, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1383(j)(1)	6, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1383(p)(1)(C)(i).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114(e)(3)(B).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114(a)(3)(B)(v)(I)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I).....	5, 12, 19, 22-23, 35, 38-40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II)	5, 12, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(II).....	9, 11, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(II)(aa)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).....	31
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986).....	
	4
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329	
	5, 22, 34, 35, 41
Ticket to Work and Work Incentives Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-170, 113 Stat. 1860	
	36
20 C.F.R. § 411.155	12, 34
20 C.F.R. § 416.120(c)(13)	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.203(b).....	9, 10, 46
20 C.F.R. § 416.207(a).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 416.207(f).....	8, 26
20 C.F.R. § 416.704	8
20 C.F.R. § 416.1320	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1320(a).....	8, 9, 10, 31, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
20 C.F.R. § 416.1320(b).....	7, 8, 9
20 C.F.R. § 416.1321	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1322	8, 25, 28
20 C.F.R. § 416.1323	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1324	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1325	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1326	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1327	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1328	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1329	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1330	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1331	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.1332	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.1333	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.1334	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.1335	6, 8, 26, 42
20 C.F.R. § 416.2214(b).....	11, 34
20 C.F.R. § 416.2215	12, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
51 Fed. Reg. 31454 (Sept. 3, 1986)	12
75 Fed. Reg. 50042 (Aug. 16, 2010) ..	13, 32, 42, 45, 47
88 Fed. Reg. 9779 (Feb. 15, 2023).....	7
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024, Westlaw).....	22
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Manual</i> (Rev. 14, Oct. 1, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y3wtzr9y	27, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. I (1985)	27, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 99-453 (1985) (Conf. Rep.).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 99-893 (1986)	42
Internal Revenue Serv., Publication 15-B, <i>Employer’s Tax Guide to Fringe Benefits</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/ymp8j4p	38
Gina A. Livermore et al., Ctr. for Studying Disability Pol’y, <i>Ticket to Work Participant Characteristics and Outcomes Under the Revised Regulations</i> (Sept. 24, 2012), http://tinyurl.com/mr2d37cz	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Off. of the Inspector Gen., Soc. Sec. Admin., Audit Rep. No. A-01-10-10177, <i>Disability Insurance and Supplemental Security Income Claims Allowed But Not Paid</i> (June 20, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/4fcpc2dh	47
Program Operations Manual Systems (POMS) (2024), https://tinyurl.com/uy2manyw ..	7, 9, 11, 26, 34, 42
S. Rep. No. 92-1230 (1972).....	9
S. Rep. No. 99-146 (1985).....	23
Misha Segal, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Dual Eligible Beneficiaries and Potentially Avoidable Hospitalizations</i> (Sept. 2011), https://tinyurl.com/m8a22yra	45
Jack Smalligan & Chantel Boyens, <i>Raising the Alarm on the Unintended Consequences of Social Security’s Return to Work Policies</i> (Mar. 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3ktkm6xc	43
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Annual Statistical Report, 2022</i> (Dec. 2023), https://tinyurl.com/5d6es8d6	10, 28, 43
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Fact Sheet: 2024 Social Security Changes</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/35fcb7ya	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>FY2019 Agency Financial Report</i> (Nov. 12, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/45ybu68x	47
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>State Verification and Exchange System (SVES) and State Online Query (SOLQ) Manual</i> (July 2023), https://tinyurl.com/32ezntsa	10
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Understanding Supplemental Security Income</i> (2024 ed.), https://tinyurl.com/bddkxrf	7
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>VR Reimbursement Claims Processing</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mryr45e7 (last visited Aug. 7, 2024).....	11
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>What You Need to Know When You Get Supplemental Security Income</i> (Mar. 2024), https://tinyurl.com/264ay6fc	7
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Health Care Fin. Admin., <i>HCFR Ruling No. 97-2</i> (Feb. 27, 1997), https://tinyurl.com/2x9rp3xu	12
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Off. of Disease Prevention & Health Promotion, <i>Poverty: Literature Summary</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yc8xzbm3 (last visited Aug. 7, 2024)	3, 48
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	21
